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FLYING PRIVATELY

How has the COVID-19 virus affected your private flying?

58%

Flew less overall 
because of it

21%

Flew commercially 
less because of it

17%

Flew privately 
more because of it

16%

No impact

3%

Flew privately 
for the first time 

because of it

After the COVID-19 crisis ends, how do you expect your private 
flying over the following year will compare with your private 
flying in the year before the crisis?

Will fly much less
Will fly a bit less

Will fly about the same
Will fly a bit more
Will fly much more

37%37%

13%

9% 16%

25%

Which of the following would most interest you?

Supersonic business jets
Widely available per-seat charter
Widely available all-you-can-fly (flat fee) 
charter between popular city pairs
Widely available eVTOL
(electric vertical takeo! and landing aircra")
Flying cars (vehicles that can travel
on highways and also fly)
Space travel available to the public

29%29%

22%19%

13%

9%
8%

BUSINESS JET 
TRAVELER’S  
10TH ANNUAL

READERS’ 
CHOICE 
SURVEY
Here are the results of our 
2020 Readers’ Choice survey, 
which attracted 1,854 respon-
dents. That’s more than in any 
year except 2019, when we 
received a record 2,225 responses. 
As promised, we have made a con-
tribution for every completed survey 
to Corporate Angel Network, which 
arranges flights on business aircra! to 
treatment centers for cancer patients.

Note: percentages don’t always total 100 due to rounding and because 

respondents were allowed to select multiple answers for some questions.
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Which of the following do you frequently do in flight?What are the three most important reasons you fly privately?

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

559

324 364 282

146 218 264

237 171 188

154 173 243

126 181 189

85 157 178

327 219

Most important
Second most important
Third most important

Ability to work & hold
business meetings en route

Security

Privacy

Health (avoiding COVID-19)

More comfortable flight

Ability to use airports that
 airlines don't serve

Save time

Which of the following have you purchased in the last 12 months 
or do you expect to purchase in the next 12 months, personally 
or as a company owner or employee?

160 299

212 206

119 191

120 189

109 169

52 146

33 86

0 200 400 600

Purchased in last 12 mos.
Plan to purchase 
in next 12 mos.

Helicopter

Turboprop aircra!

Jet card

Business aircra!
 consulting services

Fractional aircra! share

Charter services

Business jet

Which three of these aircraft features are most important to you? 

Most important
Second most important
Third most important

High-speed connectivity/Wi-Fi

Model's accident history

Speed

Age of aircra!

Cabin size

Manufacturer

Cabin amenities and comfort

Economical operation

Range

0 200 400 600 800 1000

243 318 303

272

163 209 218

305 114 144

162 198 149

143

80

239

20 74 93

105 71

180 163

132 222

263 208

72%

Send/receive 
emails or texts

40%

Listen to music

34%

Watch movies

33%

Make/receive 
phone calls

27%

Watch news

17%

Listen to podcasts 
or audiobooks
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FRACTIONAL-SHARE PROVIDERS
Please rate the fractional aircraft provider you’ve used the most on each of these factors*:
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*Asked of respondents who owned a fractional share in the past three years. Companies listed are the ones for which we received su!icient response to allow for meaningful results. 

**Determined by assigning points to ratings: Excellent (5), Very Good (4), Average (3), Fair (2), Poor (1)

Aircra! model
choices

Availability of aircra!
on short notice

Customer 
service

Peak-day 
policies

Residual-value
terms

Overall 
satisfaction

Flexjet

NetJets

4.044.26

4.65 4.57

PlaneSense
4.55 4.27

4.19

4.71

4.55

3.303.59

4.31 4.08 4.46

3.91 4.18

4.00

4.36

Excellent Very Good Average
Fair or Poor Weighted Average**
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CHARTER AND JET CARD PROVIDERS AND MEMBERSHIP CLUBS
Please rate your most recent experience with air charter, a jet card, or a membership club on each of these factors*:

Excellent Very Good Average Fair or Poor Weighted Average**

*Asked of respondents who used a charter operator, jet card, or membership club in the past three years. Companies listed are the ones for which we received su!icient response to allow for meaningful results. 

**Determined by assigning points to ratings: Excellent (5), Very Good (4), Average (3), Fair (2), Poor (1)

Aircra! model
choices

Availability of aircra!
on short notice

Customer 
service

Peak-day 
policies

Value for 
price paid

Overall 
satisfaction

Clay Lacy Aviation

Corporate Flight
Management

4.273.80

Delta Private Jets
3.95 3.61

3.90

4.00

4.14

3.643.80

3.90 3.90 4.30

3.50 3.74

3.73

3.81

Executive Jet
 Management

Jet Aviation

4.134.41

4.19 3.81

Million Air
4.21 4.00

4.45

4.26

4.34

3.834.00

3.74 3.59 3.96

3.71 3.86

4.13

4.07

NetJets

Sentient Jet

4.594.73

4.00 4.00

VistaJet
4.00 3.89

4.74

4.15

4.11

4.274.30

3.32 3.60 3.95

3.47 3.42

4.61

3.79

Wheels Up

XO (formerly 
JetSmarter & XOJet)

3.743.91

3.87 3.80

4.11

3.80

3.373.29

3.47 3.53 3.67

3.74

4.403.90
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Excellent Very Good Average Fair or Poor Weighted Average**

OWNED AIRPLANES
Please rate the owned airplane you use the most on each of these factors*:

Aircra! reliability Aircra! value
 for price paid

Cabin amenities 
& technology

Cost of 
maintenance

Manufacturer's 
product support

Overall 
satisfaction

Beechcra!
 (Textron Aviation)

Boeing 
Business Jets

4.184.58

Bombardier
4.43 4.17

3.61

4.47

4.01

3.713.47

3.94 4.12 4.29

3.57 3.76

3.94

4.18

Cessna 
(Textron Aviation)

Dassault Falcon

4.274.55

4.59 4.16

Embraer
4.55 4.37

3.75

4.09

3.92

4.103.73

3.39 4.10 4.39

3.80 4.10

4.25

4.29

Gulfstream

Hawker 
(Textron Aviation)

4.044.65

4.61 4.32

Pilatus
4.57 4.05

4.24

3.92

3.89

4.153.36

3.26 3.45 4.16

3.81 4.25

4.31

4.49

4.004.71

*Asked of respondents who said that they or their companies have owned an airplane in the past three years. Companies listed are the ones for which we received su!icient response to allow for meaningful results. 

**Determined by assigning points to ratings: Excellent (5), Very Good (4), Average (3), Fair (2), Poor (1)
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OWNED HELICOPTERS
Please rate the owned helicopter you use the most on each of these factors*:

*Asked of respondents who said that they or their companies have owned an airplane in the past three years. Companies listed are the ones for which we received su!icient response to allow for meaningful results. 

**Determined by assigning points to ratings: Excellent (5), Very Good (4), Average (3), Fair (2), Poor (1)

Aircra! reliability Aircra! value
 for price paid

Cabin amenities 
& technology

Cost of 
maintenance

Manufacturer's 
product support

Overall 
satisfaction

Airbus Helicopters 
(formerly Eurocopter)

Bell Helicopter

3.824.30

Leonardo (formerly 
Finmeccanica, 

AgustaWestland)
4.42 3.81

3.63

3.64 

3.96

3.442.96

3.46 3.88 3.91

3.19 3.64

3.76

4.08

Robinson Helicopter

Sikorsky Aircra!

4.334.56

4.57 3.71

3.22

4.05

4.183.78

3.43 4.00 4.00

4.28

3.954.18

Excellent Very Good Average Fair or Poor Weighted Average**
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PREFERRED AIRCRAFT
If you could regularly fly on any of these aircraft, which would you choose in each category?

Single-engine turboprops Twin turboprops

Very light jets (VLJs) Small-cabin/light jets

Midsize-cabin jets
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Daher
Kodiak

Piper
M600

Cessna
Caravan

Daher 
TBM 900 

series

Pilatus 
PC-12

2%

14%15%

64%

4%
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6%

18%

76%

0
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Nextant 
G90XT

Piaggio 
Avanti P180

Beechcra!
King Air

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

7%

27%

61%

5%
0

Eclipse 550Cirrus 
Vision 
SF50

Honda
Aircra! 

HondaJet

Embraer 
Phenom 100

5% 1%

21%21%

34%

17%

0

10

20

30

40

Nextant
 400/400XTi

Hawker/
Beechjet 

400

Bombardier 
Learjet 70/75

Pilatus 
PC-24

Cessna 
Citation

CJ4

Embraer 
Phenom 300

0

10

20

30

40

50

21%25%

42%

12%

Hawker 
800/900

Gulfstream 
G150

Embraer
Praetor 500

Cessna 
Citation
Latitude



Light, twin-turbine helicopters Medium, twin-turbine helicopters
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Super-midsize-cabin jets

24%27%
34%

15%

0

10

20

30

40

Embraer
Praetor 600

Cessna 
Citation

Longitude

Gulfstream 
G280

Bombardier 
Challenger 350

Large-cabin jets

26%27%

47%

0

10
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50

Dassault 
Falcon 7X

Bombardier 
Global 5500

Gulfstream
 G500

Ultra-long-range/heavy jets

17%

31%

52%
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Dassault 
Falcon 8X

Bombardier 
Global 7500

Gulfstream
 G650/G650ER

Light single-turbine helicoptersBizliners

12%
19%

70%
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Embraer 
Lineage 1000

Airbus ACJ 
(any model)

Boeing BBJ
(any model)

11%
6% 2%

10%

24%

48%
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Enstrom 
480/480B

Robinson 
R66

Leonardo
 AW119

MD Helicopters
 MD 500 series

Airbus 
Helicopters

 H130

Bell 
Helicopter

 505

14%
7%

23%

56%
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MD Helicopters 
MD Explorer

Leonardo 
AW109 
series

Airbus 
Helicopters

H135

Bell 
Helicopter

427/429

17% 14%

31%
38%
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 AW139 or 169

Airbus 
Helicopters

H145

Bell 
Helicopoter

412

Sikorsky 
S-76

 series

Large, twin-turbine helicopters

13%

25%

63%
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Helicopters

H175

Sikorsky
S-92


